International Expansion: Exploring opportunities in Africa and the Middle East in the first 
phase, followed by other priority regions in subsequent years. 

10. Share Capital 

As on March 31, 2025,  

 Authorised Share Capital of the Company was Rs. 2,30,00,00,000/- (Rupees Two Hundred and Thirty 
Crores) divided into 150,00,000 (One Crore Fifty Lakhs) Equity Shares of Rs. 10/- (Rupees Ten) each 
and 1,00,00,000 (One Crore), 7%, seven years, Cumulative Redeemable Preference Shares of Rs. 100/- 
(Rupees One Hundred) each and 1,15,00,000 (One Crore Fifteen Lakhs), Series A, 7%, seven years, 
Cumulative Optionally Redeemable Preference Shares of Rs. 100/- (Rupees One Hundred) each. 

 Paid Up Share Capital of the Company was Rs. 2,11,96,85,110/- (Rupees Two Hundred Eleven Crores 
Ninety Six Lakhs Eighty Five Thousand One Hundred and Ten) divided into 89,68,511 (Eighty Nine 
Lakhs Sixty Eight Thousand Five Hundred and Eleven) Equity Shares of Rs. 10/- (Rupees Ten) each 
and 1,00,00,000 (One Crore), 7%, seven years, Cumulative Redeemable Preference Shares of Rs. 100/- 
(Rupees One Hundred) each and 1,03,00,000 (One Crore Three Lakhs), Series A, 7%, seven years, 
Cumulative Optionally Redeemable Preference Shares of Rs. 100/- (Rupees One Hundred) each. 

Changes to the Capital Structure during the year under review 

 Buyback of Equity Shares: At its Meeting held on December 26, 2024, the Board approved

[...]

Mahajan and Aibara LLC as the Internal Auditor of the Company for the Financial 
Year 2024-25. 

Further, your Directors, based on the recommendation of the Audit Committee, have re-appointed M/s. 
Mahajan and Aibara LLC as the Internal Auditor of the Company for the Financial Year 2025- 26, at an 
annual fee of Rs. 16,00,000/- (Rupees Sixteen Lakhs Only) excluding taxes and other out-of-pocket 
expenses. 

26. Reporting of frauds by Auditors 

During the year under review, the Statutory Auditor, Internal Auditor, and the Secretarial Auditor have not 
reported any instance of frauds committed in the Company under Section 143(12) of the Act.

[...]

names appeared in the Register of Members maintained by the Company/ List of Beneficial 
Owners as received from the Depository/RTA as on 6th December, 2024:  

a) An interim dividend of Rs. 4.50/- [4.5]% per share on 7% Seven-Year Cumulative 

Redeemable Preference Shares of Rs. 100 each, aggregating to Rs. 4,50,00,000/- (Rupees 
Four Crores and Fifty lakhs Only).  

b) An interim dividend of Rs. 4.50/- [4.5]% per share on the Series ‘A’, 7%, Seven Years, 

Cumulative Optionally Convertible Redeemable Preference Shares of Rs. 100 each, 
aggregating to Rs. 5,08,50,000/- (Rupees Five Crores Eight Lakhs and Fifty Thousand 
Only). 

c) An interim dividend of Rs. 450/- [4500]% per equity share on the fully paid equity share 

capital aggregating to Rs. 450,00,04,500 (Rupees Four Hundred Fifty Crores Four 
Thousand and Five Hundred Only).  

6. The Equity Shareholders at its Extra- Ordinary General Meeting held at a shorter notice on 

27th December, 2024 accorded its approval, based on the approval provided by Board of 
Directors at its 124th Board Meeting held on 26th December, 2024, to purchase the Company’s 
own equity shares (hereinafter referred to as the "Buyback") of up to 10,31,499 (Ten Lakhs 
Thirty-One Thousand Four Hundred and Ninety-Nine only) fully paid up Equity Shares 
(“Offer Shares”) of the face value of Rs. 10/- (Rupees Ten) each, at a price not exceeding Rs. 
527 (Rupees Five Hundred and Twenty-Seven only) per equity share (the "Buyback Offer 
Price") payable in cash, for an aggregate amount not exceeding Rs. 54.36 Crores (Rupees 
Fifty Four Crores Thirty Six Lakhs only) (the "Buyback Offer Size"), being more than 10% 
but less than 25% of the total paid-up Equity Share Capital and free reserves of the Company